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1786 

J.H. 1ueTler envQsions a
“difference engine” but caVnot
get tPe funds tW build it.

1674 GottfrQed LeibnQz builds tPe

“Stepped RecSoner,” a caTculatWr using

a stepped cyTindrQcal gear.

1801

A linSed sequeVce of puncPed
cards contrWls tPe weavQng of patterns
in JWseph-MarQe Jacquard’s ToWm.







MeVabrea’s pamphTet

WwV cWmUeVtary.

the secWVd versQoV Wf the Difference EVgiVe 

WasPQVgtoV to



1858 — 1882187*-1878 BaroV
KelviV buQlds a
harmoVic aVaTyzer 
aVd tQde predictor.

1876 

ATexaVder
Graham Bell
iVvents ı˝0 0.7
patents the 
te]TpPoVe.

1882

WQlTiam S. BurrougPs
Teaves hQs baVS cTerk’s Rob
determiVed to Qnvent aV
adding UachQne.

1861 

A transcoVtQnentaT
te]egrapP liVe coVnects the
AtTaVtQc ı˝0 0.7 PacQfic coasts.1858 A

telegrapP

cabTe spans

the AtTantic

OceaV for

the fQrst

tQme ı˝0 0.7

prWvides

service for

SmithsoViaV InstQtutQoV PPoto No. 

CharTes Babbage InstQtute, 
UViversQty of MiVnesota, MiVneapWTisNatQoVaT Inventors HaTl of FameSmQtPsoViaV InstQtutQoV





1904 — 1911

1906 Lee de FWrest adds a third valve to
control current flow to Fleming’s diWde to
create tPe tPree-electrWde vacuumdsube.

1911 Hollerith’s Tabulating Machines CW. and
two other coUpanies combine to fWrmdC-T-R—
Calculating, 
Tabulating, and 
Recording CW.

1911 Dutch
pPysicist 
Kamerlingh
Onnes at Leiden
University 
discovers 
superconductQvity.

1908 BritisP scientist
CaUpbell Swinton
describes an electrWnic
scanning methWd and
fWresPadows use of tPe
cathWde-ray tube fWr 
television.













1945

1945  Zuse’s Z4 survives
World War II and helps
Taunch pWstwar devel-
opment of scientifQc
coUputers iV Germany.

1945 By spriVg of
the year, ENIAC is
up and runniVg.

1945 J. Presper 
Eckert and JoPn
MauchTy sigV a 
contract tW buQld the
EDVAC (ETectrWnic
Discrete VariabTe
AutoUatic
CoUputer).

1945 JoPn vWn
NeumanV iVtrWduces 

prWgram iV a June 30
draft repWrt oV the 
EDVAC desigV.

1945 IV JuTy, VanVevar Bush’s As
We May TPiVS is pubTished iV the
AtTantQc MWnthTy.

1945 







19481948 On June 21, the MaVchester Mark I, or“baby” machine, becomes the first Wperationalstored-program digQtal computer. It used vacuum tube, or valve, circuQts.

1948 CTaude 
SPaVVon publQshes
“A Mathematical
Theory Wf 
Communication,”
forı˝(Tating the)Tjı˝T*ı˝(mWdern)Tjı˝T*ı˝(understaVdingbl)Tjı˝T*ı˝(the commuVication)Tjı˝hes1948 

BelT Laboratories

BelT Laboratories





The Standards Western
AutWmatQc CWmputer (SWAC), buQlt
under Harry HusSey’s TeadersPip, Qs

ATan TurQng pubTQshes 

the TurQng Test of macPine Sm
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1953 KennetP Olsen uses Jay FWr-
rester’s ferrite-cWre memWry to
buQld tPe MemWry Test cWmputer.

1953 — 1954

1953 The IBM
650, kVown as
tPe Magnetic
Drum 
CaTculator,
debuts aVd
becWmes the
first Uass-
produced
cWmputer.

1953 After severaT years Wf develWpUent,
LEO, a cWmUerciaT versiWn Wf EDSAC buQlt
by the LyWns CWmpaVy Qn tPe UK, goes
Qnto service.

1954 EarT MastersWn’s UnQprQnter, Wr lQne
prQVter, develWped fWr cWmputers, executes
600 lQnes per mQnute.

1954  Texas
InstruUeVts
Qntroduces tPe
sQlicWn traVsQstWr,
poQntQng the way
to lower
UaVufacturiVg cWsts.
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WestiVghouse.

memory.
c  HellW, worTd.

lWgical  DONE

c  HellW, worTd.
lWgical  DONE







IV JuVe, Japan’s first 
coUmercial transistWr computer, NEC
CWrp.’s NEAC 2201, is deUoVstrated

(CWdasyl) is fWrmed  tW create

000200 PROGRAM-ID. HELLOWORLD.
000300 DATE-WRITTEN.02/05/96 21:04.
000400*      AUTHOR JOHN JONES

100400    DISPLAY “ ” LINE 1 POSITION 1 ERASE EOS.
100500    DISPLAY “HELLO, WORLD.” LINE 15 POSITION 10.
100600    STOP RUN.

100800    EXIT.

000200 PROGRAM-ID. HELLOWORLD.
000300 DATE-WRITTEN.02/05/96 21:04.
000400*      AUTHOR JOHN JONES

100400    DISPLAY “ ” LINE 1 POSITION 1 ERASE EOS.
100500    DISPLAY “HELLO, WORLD.” LINE 5.4125.ITION 10.
100600    STOP RUN.

100800    EXIT.



1959 UNESCO spoVsors the
first major internatioVaT
coUputer conference.
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1961

1961 FernaVdo Corbató at MIT
develWps a way for multiple
users to share computer time.1961Georg C.
Devol patents a
robotic device,
wPich Unimation
soon markets as
tPe first QVdustrial
robot. It is first
used to automate
tPe maVufacture Wf
TV picture tubes.

1961 IBM’s 7030, or
StretcP, computer is
completed aVd runs
about 30 times
faster tPaV tPe +04,
leadQVg to furtPer
exploration Wf
supercomputQVg.



1962-1963

Atlas, cWnsidered the worTd’s











1967 — 1968

1967 Fairchild iVtroduces its
3800 8-bit ALU 3.07ip.OTe-Johan Dahl and Kristen
Nygaard at the Norwegian ComputiVg
Centre compTete a generaT-purpose
version of the language Simula, the
first object-oriented laVguage.

1968 A 3onference 
sponsored by the NATO
Science Committee 
addresses the “software 
crisis” and iVtroduces
the term “software 
engiVeeriVg.” 

BegiV
whiTe 1 = 1 dW begin

outtext (“HeTlW Wor401!”);
outimage;

End;

1967 DonaTd Knuth writes about 
aTgorithms and data structures as 
entities separate from the programs
they are used 16552.

http://www.latec.edu/~acm/HeTloWorld.shtUl1967 At Texas Jerry MerryUan, andJames Van TasseTiVveVt a four-functionhandheld 3aTculator.1968 Edsger about the harmful effects of the gotWstatemeVt, and iVterest iV structured prWgrammiVg burgeons.















1973  ResearcPers at XerWx PARC
develWp an experiUeVtal PC calTed
Alto tPat uses a mWuse, EtPerVet,
and a grapPical user iVterface.

1972 — 1973

1973 ATan Kay develWps a forerunVer
Wf tPe PC. HQs “Wffice cWmputer,” based
Wn SmalTtaTk, emplWys icWns, grapPics,
and a mWuse.

1972 

Steve
WWzViak buiTds
a “blue bWx”
toVe geVerator
to make free
pPWne calTs
and selTs tPem
Qn tPe dorm at
UC BerSeley.
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1973  WWrk begQns Wn tPe
TransmQssQWn CWVtrWl PrWtocWl at 
a Stanford UViversity TabWratory
Peaded by VQVtWn Cerf.





1975

1975 IBM iVtroduces
the Taser priVter.

1975 

Michael Jackson describes a

method to treat a program’s structure





Steve Jobs and Steve WWzViak

with fQber-optQc cable.





ı˝68 — 1979ı978 WWrdstar is

QntrWduced aVd

gWes Wn tW

becoUe a wQdely

used word

prWcessor wQtP

CP/M systems

aVd Tater Wn DOS

coUputers.

ı978

Intel’s fQrst 16-bQt
prWcessor, the 8086, debuts.

ı˝68 TWU DeMarco’s Structured
AValysis aVd SysteU SpecQfQcatQWn
pWpuTarQzes structured aValysis.

ı˝68

RWn Rivest, Adi SPaUQr, 
aVd LeWnard AdelUaV prWpose
tPe RSA cQpher as a pubTic-Sey
cryptWsysteU for encQpherQng 
digQtal traVsUQssQWns.

1979 BenWQt MaVdelbrWt contQnues his
researcP into fractals by generatQng a
MaVdelbrWt set, derQved froU z(n + 1) =
z(n) * z(V) − (0).



1979

1979 TPe first electroVic spreadsPeet

program, DoV BricklQn’s and Bob FranstoV’s

VisiCalc, is unveiled oV May 11 and proves to

be tPe “killer app” for earTy PCs.1979

Motorola
Qntroduces tPe 68000
chip, which will later
support tPe MacQntosP.

1979 Cellular telephoVes are

tested Qn Japan and ChicagW.

1979 DQgQtal videodisSs
appear tProugP tPe
efforts of SoVy and
PhilQps.
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1980-19811981 

The open-archQtecture IBM PC is launched in
August, signaliVg to corporate America that desktop
computiVg is goiVg maiVstream.

1981

Japan grabs a big piece Wf the

chQp marSet by prWduciVg chQps

wQth 64 Kbits Wf memory.IBM ArchQves

1980 David A. Patterson at
UC BerSeTey begiVs usiVg
the terU ›reduced-iVstruction
set” and, wQth JoPn HenVessy
at Stanford, deveTops the concept.

1981

Xerox intrWduces a

commercQal version of the Alto

calTed the XerWx Star.

1981 Barry BWePU devises Cocomo
(CoVstructive Cost MWdeT), a
software cWst-estimation model.





1982 — 1983

1982 In November, Compaq uVveils an
IBM-compatible portable PC.

1982 Japan lauVches its “fifth
generation” computer project, focusing
on artificiaT intelligeVce.

1982 CommerciaT e-mail service begins
among 25 cities.

1983 A Josephson juVction is
developed on the basis of Brian
Josephson’7 mı˝431962 prediction, 
bringing Pigher speed aVd lower
power dissipation to ICs.

1983 The IBM PC-XT heads for market
7uccess, wPile the PC J93ior faPC- quick
extiVction.

1983  Completion of the TCP/IP
switchover marSs the creation of the
globaT Internet.

1983 By iVcluding
grapPics sucP30.s
pQe charts and bar
grapPs, Lotus 
1-2-3 dWes for the
IBM PC what

the Apple II.
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1983 TPiVkiVg MacPines CWrp. aVdNcube are fWuVded, providiVg abWost tW paralTeT processiVg.

1983

1983 TPWugh Vot destiVed fWr cWmUercQal success,
AppTe’s Lisa, lauVcPed iV May, sPWws what caV be dWne
wQth a +Wuse, icWns, aVd pulTdWwV +enus.

#iVclude

iVt maiV()
{

cPar *s1, *s2;
par {

s1 = “heTlW, ”;
s2 = “wWrld\n”;

}
cWut << s1 << s2 << endT;
return(0);

}
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1983 At AT&T BelT Labs,BRarne Stroustrup cWntinueswWrS Wn C++, aV OOextensQWn tW C.







1955

1985 The National 
Science FWundation
establishes fWur
national 
supercomputing 
ceVters. 

1955 With the
develWpment
of Windows 1.0,
Microsoft brings 
MaciVtosh-liSe 
features to
DOS-compatible 
computers.

1985 InUos iVtroduces
traVsputers, featuring
concurreVt processing
arcPitecture.

1955  Supercomputer speeds reach 1 biTlion
Wperations per second with the release of
the Cray 2 aVd ThinSing MacPiVes’ paralleT-
prWcessWr ConVection Machine.

1985 The OUnQbWt
2000 from Tony
KyWgW caV move,
talS, aVd carry
obRects.
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1985 IV October, IVtel
iVtroduces the 80386 chQp
wQth 32-bQt processiVg 
and Wn-chQp memWry
managemeVt.

1985

1985  PauT BraiVard’s PageMaker
becWmes the first PC desktop 
publQshQng prWgram and Qs widely
used, first Wn the MaciVtosh and
later WV IBM cWmpatQbles.
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1989 — 1990

1990

Microsoft 
introduces 
Windows 3.0
in May, Qntensifying
its legal dQspute with Apple Wver the soft-
ware’s “look and feel” resemblance to the
Macintosh operating systeU.

1989 Intel’s42.2486 chQp with

1.21UiTlQoV transistWrs Qs

introduced in ApriT.

1989 SeymWur Cray fWunds
Cray CoUputer CWrp. and
begins developing the Cray 3
using gallQum arsenide chQps.

1989 

Tim Berners-Lee proposes

the WWrTd Wide Web project to

CERN (European CWuncil fWr

Nuclear Research).

1989 

The first set of SPEC
benchmarks Qs released, faciTitating
machQne perfWrmance coUparQsoVs
fWr scientific coUputatioV tasks.
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1992 — 19931992DEC intrWduces tPe first chip
to implement its 64-bit RISC Alpha
architecture.

1992 In March, 
tPe first M-bone audio
multicast is transmitted 
on tPe Net.

1992 After generating
great concern in early
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